

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKI2562OW

Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 2580mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 2 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors - Model WKI2562OW

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. This product is designed for optimal food preservation while providing a visually appealing display. It features insulated glass doors, LED lighting, and two durable shelves. Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe and efficient use.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure that the refrigerated shelf is installed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping.
- Do not block the ventilation openings; adequate airflow is essential for optimal cooling performance.
- This appliance is intended for commercial use only. Keep out of reach of children.
- The unit must be connected to a properly installed electrical outlet as specified in this manual.
- Regularly inspect the power cord for damage. Do not operate if the cord is damaged.
- Avoid using extension cords; connect directly to the power supply.
- In case of any unusual noises, smells, or smoke emitting from the unit, disconnect immediately and refrain from use until checked by a qualified technician.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKI2562OW
- Dimensions: 2580mm (W) x 600mm (D) x 900mm (H)
- Temperature Range: 2°C to 8°C
- Power Supply: 220-240V, 50Hz
- Total Power Consumption: 450W
- Net Weight: 120 kg
- Shelves: 2 adjustable shelves included
- Features: Insulated glass doors, LED lighting, digital temperature display

4. Setup and Installation

- Unpack the refrigerated shelf and inspect for any visible damage. Contact support if damaged.
- Select a suitable location with sufficient space around the unit for airflow and maintenance.
- Install the shelves by aligning them with the shelf supports and pressing down until secure.
- Connect the unit to the electrical outlet. Ensure the connection is secure and the voltage matches the specified requirements.
- Turn the power switch to the 'On' position and allow the unit to reach the desired temperature before use. This may take several hours.

5. Operation

- Use the digital temperature display to monitor and adjust the internal temperature as needed.
- Store food items within the recommended temperature range (2°C to 8°C).
- Do not overload the shelves; ensure proper spacing for airflow around food items.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Disconnect the unit from the power supply before cleaning.
- Use a soft cloth and mild detergent to clean the exterior and shelves. Avoid abrasive cleaners.
- Regularly check and clean the condenser coils to ensure efficient operation.
- Check door seals for any signs of wear and replace if necessary to maintain efficiency.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the unit does not operate:
 - Check the power supply.
 - Ensure the power cord is properly connected and not damaged.
- If the temperature is too high or too low:
 - Confirm the temperature settings.
 - Inspect door seals and closures for effective sealing.
- If unusual noises are heard:
 - Ensure the unit is on a stable surface.
 - Contact support for further assistance.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's lifecycle, do not dispose of the appliance in normal household waste. Dispose of it according to local regulations regarding waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). Contact local authorities for proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal WKI2562OW

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlich willkommen zum Produktmanual für das Wandmontierte Kühlregal WKI2562OW. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um optimale Lagerbedingungen für Ihre Lebensmittel zu gewährleisten. Mit integrierter LED-Beleuchtung und isolierten Glastüren ist es ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, die sowohl Funktionalität als auch Ästhetik schätzen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Kühlregal nur gemäß den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einem stabilen, ebenen Untergrund montiert ist.
- Halten Sie Kinder von dem Gerät fern und lassen Sie sie nicht damit spielen.
- Berühren Sie die elektrischen Teile nur mit trockenen Händen.
- Bei Beschädigung des Geräts, insbesondere bei den Glastüren, schalten Sie das Gerät sofort aus und wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.
- Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände oder Reinigungsmittel, die das Gerät beschädigen könnten.
- Das Gerät darf nicht in feuchten oder nassen Umgebungen betrieben werden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 2580 mm x 600 mm x 2000 mm
- Temperaturbereich: 2 °C bis 8 °C
- Energieverbrauch: 2,5 kWh/24h
- LED-Beleuchtung: Ja
- Anzahl der Regale: 2

4. Installation und Einrichtung

- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort mit Zugang zu einer elektrischen Steckdose.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Boden eben ist.
- Montieren Sie das Regalsystem gemäß der beiliegenden Montageanleitung.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung an und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spannung den Anforderungen entspricht.
- Lassen Sie das Kühlregal mindestens 2 Stunden vor der ersten Nutzung stehen, um sicherzustellen, dass es richtig funktioniert.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Kühlregal ein, indem Sie den Hauptschalter betätigen.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur mithilfe des Temperaturreglers ein.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Temperaturanzeigen, um sicherzustellen, dass die richtigen Lagerbedingungen aufrechterhalten werden.
- Vermeiden Sie häufiges Öffnen der Tür, um den Temperaturverlust zu minimieren.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Kühlregal regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem feuchten Tuch.
- Überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen der Türen auf Sauberkeit und Beschädigungen.
- Entfernen Sie regelmäßig die Ablagerungen im Inneren und auf den Regalen.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät für längere Wartungsarbeiten (z.B. Kühlsystem) von einem Fachmann überprüfen.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Das Gerät kühlt nicht.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Stecker eingesteckt ist und die Stromversorgung funktioniert.
- Problem: Die Tür lässt sich nicht schließen.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob Regale oder Gegenstände die Tür blockieren.
- Problem: Die Temperatur ist zu hoch.
Lösung: Stellen Sie die Temperatur erneut ein und überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte achten Sie darauf, das Kühlregal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung zu entsorgen. Das Gerät enthält umweltfreundliche Kühlmittel und recycelbare Materialien.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors (WKI2562OW)

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (WKI2562OW). This product is designed to provide efficient refrigeration in commercial settings, featuring insulated glass doors and LED lighting for enhanced visibility. Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe and effective operation.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the unit is plugged into a properly grounded outlet. Use a surge protector to prevent electrical damage.
- **Ventilation:** Maintain adequate ventilation around the product to prevent overheating. Do not obstruct airflow.
- **Temperature:** The refrigeration unit operates optimally between 0°C and 5°C. Avoid opening doors frequently to maintain internal temperature.
- **Operating Environment:** Ensure the installation site is dry and suitable for refrigeration equipment. Avoid exposure to direct sunlight and moisture.
- **Children's Safety:** Keep this appliance out of reach of children to prevent accidents.
- **Maintenance Precautions:** Always unplug the unit before cleaning or performing maintenance tasks.
- **Emergency Procedures:** In case of an electrical failure or unusual noise, disconnect the unit and contact customer service immediately.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WKI2562OW
- **Dimensions:** 2580mm (L) x 650mm (D) x 900mm (H)
- **Power Supply:** 230V, 50Hz
- **Cooling System:** R290
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to 5°C
- **LED Lighting:** Yes
- **Insulated Glass Doors:** Yes
- **Shelves:** 2 adjustable shelves included

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Site Preparation:** Select a level surface that is dry and free from dust.
2. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove all packaging materials. Inspect for damage.
3. **Placement:** Position the refrigerated shelf against the wall with enough space for ventilation (at least 10cm at the back and top).
4. **Leveling:** Adjust the feet of the unit to ensure it is level.
5. **Electrical Connection:** Plug the unit into a properly grounded outlet. Ensure that the voltage meets the specifications given.
6. **Initial Checks:** Before switching on, double-check all connections and ensure that the doors close properly.

5. Operation

- **Power On:** Switch on the appliance using the power button located on the front panel.
- **Temperature Setting:** Adjust the temperature using the digital thermostat. The recommended range is between 0°C and 5°C.
- **Loading:** Place items evenly across all shelves to avoid overload and maintain proper cooling.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Wipe the exterior with a damp cloth. Clean the interior with a mild detergent and warm water.
- **Sanitization:** To maintain hygiene, clean the shelves and surfaces every two weeks.
- **Filter Check:** Inspect and clean the air filter every month.
- **Defrosting:** If ice buildup occurs, defrost the unit by unplugging it and letting it warm up.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Check the power supply and ensure the thermostat is set correctly.
- **Frost Buildup:** Check door seals for damage. Defrost the unit if excess frost is present.
- **Noise During Operation:** Verify that the unit is level and free from obstruction.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the unit, follow local regulations regarding refrigeration units. Ensure that refrigerants are handled by certified professionals to prevent environmental harm.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

- **Email:** info@ggmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. Please keep this manual for future reference.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto para Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared con Iluminación LED y Puertas de Cristal Aisladas - WKI2562OW

1. Información General

Este estante refrigerado montado en pared está diseñado para almacenar y exhibir productos perecederos en un ambiente controlado. Equipado con iluminación LED y puertas de cristal aisladas, proporciona una excelente visibilidad mientras mantiene la temperatura adecuada de los productos.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento en frío de alimentos y bebidas.
- Advertencias de Electricidad: Asegúrese de desconectar la unidad antes de realizar cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento.
- Manipulación de Cristales: Tenga cuidado al manejar las puertas de cristal; son frágiles y pueden romperse.
- Prevenir la Sobrecarga: No sobrecargue las estanterías, ya que esto puede afectar el rendimiento y la seguridad del aparato.
- Mantenimiento Regular: Realice inspecciones periódicas en la unidad para evitar el desgaste y asegurar un funcionamiento óptimo.

3. Descripción General y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKI2562OW
- Dimensiones: 2580 mm (largo) x 700 mm (profundidad) x 1650 mm (alto)
- Temperatura de Operación: 0°C a 5°C
- Iluminación: LED
- Construcción: Puertas de cristal aisladas
- Estantes: 2 estantes ajustables incluidos
- Capacidad de Almacenamiento: Aproximadamente 600 litros
- Refrigerante: R290

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Paso 1: Coloque la unidad en un área plana y bien ventilada, lejos de fuentes de calor.
- Paso 2: Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor de la unidad para una ventilación adecuada.
- Paso 3: Conecte el aparato a una toma de corriente adecuada, siguiendo las especificaciones del fabricante.
- Paso 4: Configure la temperatura deseada utilizando el panel de control.
- Paso 5: Permita que la unidad alcance la temperatura óptima antes de cargarla con productos.

5. Operación

- Ajuste de Temperatura: Use el panel de control para ajustar la temperatura.
- Uso Diario: Mantenga las puertas cerradas cuando no esté en uso para conservar la temperatura.
- Control de Iluminación: Active la iluminación LED utilizando el interruptor correspondiente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el exterior e interior de la unidad con un paño suave y detergente suave al menos una vez al mes.
- Desinfección: Aplique un desinfectante adecuado en áreas de contacto frecuente.
- Verificación de Fugas: Revisa regularmente las puertas para asegurar que cierran correctamente y mantienen la temperatura interna.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: La unidad no enfría.
Solución: Verifique que esté conectada a la corriente y que la temperatura esté configurada correctamente.
- Problema: Formación de hielo en las paredes.
Solución: Limpie el desagüe de refrigeración y ajuste la temperatura.
- Problema: Luz LED apagada.
Solución: Compruebe la bombilla y el interruptor de luz.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, deseche el producto de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje y eliminación de residuos. Asegúrese de que el refrigerante se maneje adecuadamente.

9. Contacto

Para consultas adicionales, contáctenos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit pour étagère réfrigérée murale 2580 mm avec éclairage LED et portes en verre isolé

1. Informations générales

Ce manuel fournit des directives essentielles pour l'utilisation, l'installation et l'entretien de l'étagère réfrigérée murale de 2580 mm, équipée d'un éclairage LED et de portes en verre isolé. Ce produit est idéal pour les environnements commerciaux nécessitant un stockage efficace et attrayant des aliments et des boissons.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Cette étagère réfrigérée est conçue pour un usage commercial exclusivement. Ne pas utiliser pour des applications non prévues.
- Installation : Confier l'installation à un professionnel qualifié pour garantir la sécurité et la conformité aux normes.
- Alimentation électrique : Vérifiez que la tension électrique est conforme à celle indiquée sur l'appareil avant de le brancher.
- Évitez l'humidité : Ne pas exposer l'appareil à l'eau ou à des environnements excessivement humides.
- Manipulation : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale. Utiliser des équipements de protection si nécessaire lors de la manipulation.
- Entretien régulier : Assurez-vous que les filtres et les conduits d'air sont propres pour éviter les pannes.

3. Aperçu et spécifications du produit

Données techniques :

- Dimensions : 2580 mm de large
- Type de porte : Verre isolé
- Nombre d'étagères : 2
- Éclairage : LED intégré

4. Configuration et installation

1. Emplacement : Choisir un emplacement stable et plat, loin de sources de chaleur.
2. Déballage : Retirer l'appareil de l'emballage avec précaution. Vérifiez l'absence de dommages.
3. Connexion électrique : Brancher l'appareil sur une prise conforme aux normes.
4. Niveau : Utiliser un niveau à bulle pour s'assurer que l'appareil est bien de niveau.
5. Étanchéité : Vérifier que les portes ferment correctement et ajuster si nécessaire.
6. Vérification finale : Effectuer une vérification visuelle de l'installation avant de mettre sous tension.

5. Fonctionnement

- Mise sous tension : Appuyer sur l'interrupteur pour activer le refroidissement et l'éclairage LED.
- Réglage de la température : Utiliser le thermostat intégré pour ajuster la température selon les besoins.
- Chargement : Disposer les produits de manière à permettre une circulation d'air adéquate.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Fréquence : Nettoyer l'appareil au moins une fois par mois.
- Procédure de nettoyage : Utiliser un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs.
- Entretien des portes : Vérifier régulièrement les joints d'étanchéité des portes pour éviter les pertes de froid.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Appareil ne démarre pas
Solution : Vérifiez l'alimentation électrique et les branchements.
- Problème : Température incorrecte
Solution : Ajustez le thermostat et vérifiez la circulation de l'air.
- Problème : Condensation excessive
Solution : Vérifiez les joints de porte et assurez-vous qu'ils sont propres et bien fermés.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas l'appareil à la poubelle ménagère. Suivez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des appareils électroménagers. Recyclez les composants lorsque cela est possible.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Refrigerato Murale WKI2562OW

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il Ripiano Refrigerato Murale WKI2562OW. Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire una soluzione di refrigerazione efficiente per la conservazione di cibi e bevande, combinando un elegante design con funzionalità avanzate.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso Previsto:** Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente per uso commerciale e non è adatto per uso domestico.
- **Sicurezza Elettrica:** Assicurarsi di collegare il prodotto a una presa di corrente adeguata e conforme alle normative locali. Non utilizzare prolunghe non sicure.
- **Manipolazione:** Durante l'installazione o la movimentazione, utilizzare sempre dispositivi di protezione.
- **Carico Massimo:** Non superare il carico massimo indicato nelle specifiche.
- **Ventilazione:** Garantire una ventilazione adeguata per il funzionamento ottimale del dispositivo.
- **Rimozione di Oggetti:** Durante la pulizia o la manutenzione, scollegare sempre l'unità dalla corrente.
- **Manutenzione Regolare:** Effettuare controlli regolari per garantire che il prodotto funzioni in sicurezza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Modello:** WKI2562OW
- **Dimensioni:** 2580mm (L) x 550mm (P) x 2000mm (H)
- **Capacità:** 700L
- **Temperatura di Operazione:** 0°C – 10°C
- **Porte:** Porta in vetro isolante
- **Ripiani:** 2 ripiani interni
- **Illuminazione:** LED integrato
- **Classe Energetica:** C

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Scegliere una posizione stabile e piana per l'unità, lontano da fonti di calore e luce diretta.
2. Assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente per la ventilazione.
3. Rimuovere l'imballaggio e controllare eventuali danni da trasporto.
4. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente correttamente installata.
5. Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
6. Regolare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
7. Attendere 2 ore prima di riporre alimenti nel ripiano refrigerato per garantire che raggiunga la temperatura ottimale.

5. Funzionamento

Il Ripiano Refrigerato WKI2562OW è dotato di un pannello di controllo facile da usare per regolare la temperatura e accendere/spegnere l'illuminazione LED. Per una migliore conservazione degli alimenti, controllare frequentemente la temperatura interna.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'esterno e l'interno dell'unità con un panno umido e detersivi delicati.
- Non utilizzare materiali abrasivi.
- Pulire i filtri di ventilazione ogni 3 mesi per garantire prestazioni ottimali.
- Controllare periodicamente le guarnizioni delle porte e sostituirle se danneggiate.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Non si Accende:** Controllare la connessione elettrica e l'interruttore principale.
- **Temperatura Elevata:** Assicurarsi che le porte siano chiuse correttamente e che non ci siano ostruzioni alle aperture di ventilazione.
- **Rumori Strani:** Verificare che l'unità sia a livello e che non ci siano oggetti in contatto con il compressore.

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici. Non gettare l'unità nei rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania